The determination of the valuation of the Group’s investment property portfolio is open to judgements and is

inherently subjective by nature.

SUPERMARKET INCOME REIT PLC | 38

12. Investment Properties (continued)

Sensitivity analysis – impact of changes in net initial yields and rental values

Unaudited
Six months to

31 December 2023
£'000

Unaudited
Six months to

31 December 2022
£'000

Audited
Year to

30 June 2023
£'000

Range of Net Initial Yields 4.6% - 8.1% 4.7% - 7.3% 4.7% - 7.4%

Range of Rental values (passing rents or ERV as
relevant) of Group’s Investment Properties

£0.3m - £5.2m £0.3m - £5.1m  £0.3m - £5.1m

Weighted average of Net Initial Yields 5.8% 5.5% 5.6%

Weighted average of Rental values (passing rents or
ERV as relevant) of Group’s Investment Properties

£2.9m £2.8m £2.8m

The table below analyses the sensitivity on the fair value of investment properties for changes in rental values and
net initial yields:

+2%
Rental value

£m

-2%
Rental value

£m

+0.5% Net
Initial Yield

£m

-0.5% Net
Initial Yield

£m

Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment
properties as at 31 December 2023

33.4 (33.4) (132.7) 158.2

Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment
properties as at 31 December 2022*

16.3 (16.3) (137.0) 165.1

Increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investment
properties as at 30 June 2023

33.7 (33.7) (139.9) 168.1

*31 December 2022 figures were calculated on +/- 1% rental value.

13. Financial assets held at amortised cost

Unaudited
31 December 2023

£'000

Audited
30 June 2023

£'000

Unaudited
31 December 2022

£'000

At start of period 10,819 10,626 10,626

Interest income recognised in profit and loss 247 483 241

Lease payments received during the period (145) (290) (144)

At end of period 10,921 10,819 10,723

On 8 June 2022, the Group acquired an Asda store in Carcroft, via a sale and leaseback transaction for £10.6 million,

this has been recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as a Financial asset in accordance with IFRS 9. The

financial asset is measured using the amortised cost model, which recognises the rental payments as financial

income and reductions of the asset value based on the implicit interest rate in the lease. As at 31 December 2023

the market value of the property was estimated at £7.3 million.

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected credit